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Minister, who is ignorant of the posl-
tion, is allowed to reply?

Shri C, Subramaniam: I do not think the Hon. Member is entitled to say that the Deputy Minister ls ignorant.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: He should have got up immediately to cerrect the Deputy Minister.

ot vt weTe WEIW, §U
¥ STATT TG § |

8hrl Ranga: The Deputy Minister said that there had been no appre-
cigble slowing down......

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. There is nothing to be very much excited about, The Deputy Minister has answered and the Minister has supplemented it. There was slowing down sometime ago, but now it has started arriving.

Ehri Ranga: All is well that ends well. But at the same time you are here to direct us as well as to direct them. They behave in this manner and we expect you to take them to task.

Mr. Speaker: If it is justified, I shall do it.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: You always take us to task. But you don't pull them up, Sir. I cannot understand this kind of thing.

Mr. Speaker: If therc is need, I shall do it
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Mr., Spoaker: I am not allowing

that,
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Production of Manures
+

Shri M. L. Dwivedl:
Shrl 5. C. Samanta:
Shrl Bubodh Hansda:
Bhri Warior:
Shri Prabhat Kar:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shrl K. N. Tiwary:
Shrimatl Tarkeshwarl
Sinha:
| Shrimati Renuka Ray:
Shri M. L. Jadhav:
Shre Jedhe:
Dr, Mahadeva Prasad:
Shrl H. C. Linga Reddy:
| Shri Bagri:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which the production of manures s lagring behind in the country and when self-sufficiency is likely to be attained; and

(b) the quantum of fertilizers being fmported annually and the names of the countries from which these are being imported?

The Minlster of Food and Agricolture (Shrl C. Subramaniam); (a) and (b). A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT
Type of bulky organic manore 3rd Plan Target Likely Achievement in 1965-66
Rural Compost 148.03 Million Tonnes. 128 million tonnes.
Town Compost 4.4 Million Tonnes. 4.00 million tonnex.

Green Manuring

41.2 Million acres.

28.a26 Milllon scres.
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Use of bulky organic manures and fertilisers is complementary to cach other and both are generally used in conjunction with each other, Efforts are made to develop and utilise the locally available manurial resources to the maximum extent possible,

(b) The import of nitrogenous fertilisers during the current year i.c.
1965-66 is estimated at 3,50,000 tonnes
Nitrogen. The countrics from which these fertilisers will be imported are USA, UK, Canada, W. Europeon countries, E. Germany, USSR.
Japan, Rumania, U.AR. and Tran. As regards the first four years of the current Plan imports were of the following order:—

" 1061-62

138,000 MT(N)
1962-63 245,000 MT(N)
1963-64 223,000 MT(N)
1964-65 235,000 MT(N)

sft %o wro fy&dy : weaw nPr=m,
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8hri Daji: On a point of order, The import of the question has not been understood. The import of the question is not what the extent of lag In relation to the target is, but what 1t is in relation to the requirements of the country, The target may itself be less than the requirements. What the hon. Member wants to know ia how far we have fallen short of the requirements and not of the targets, becauss a target may be fixed which may itself be less than the country's requirements. That is the import of the question, and that should be understood by the hon, Minister.

BHADRA 9,

st Wo Wl fAf : A AW
T o7 TS 47 {F 4% wHH) 7 A7
B Smeel, sawr w1f aaig Adf fawm

The Minister of Food and Agrienl-
ture (Shri C. Subramaniam): [ am sorry I am not doing well, and T have been asked not to speak much. That was why 1 was not intervening, Anyhow, I shall explain the position,

Bhrl Harl Vishnu Kamath: I wish bim spcedy recovery.

Mr. Speaker: The thing to which objection has been taken is this, The Secrctariat that prepares the answer to the guestion must be careful to see that if two thingg are asked for, namely the extent of lag, and the time when we would be self-sufficient, then both those questions are answered.

Shri C., Subramaniam: I shall explain the position.

st aTt : weEw WER.

ows AERY : 9T WTET | WY
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8hrl C. Subramanlam: Part (a) of the question deals with the farm manure and the other traditional types of manures. There is no question of reaching self-sufficicney with those manures, because the quantity of nit-
rTogen available in those manures is very much limited, and thercfore, there is no que tion of reaching self-
sufliciency with those manures. Tha will have to be met by ngrganic manures, to which part (b) of the main question relates. We are imporling to the extent of 3.50 lakhs tonnes, and there is some interna) production also, But even what we are importing and what we are producing within 1he country in terms of inorganic manures
&re not really enough even to meet the present demands. For the Fourth Flan, therefore, we are laying down
& greater target of production and we are also trying to import as much as possible so that even next year, that is, in 1966-67, it should be possible for us to meet almost the entire demand of manures and fertilisers.

Mr, Speaker: Has it becn mentioned in the stalement that the self-sufi. ciency is not likely to be reachcd so soon or in the foreseeable future?

Shri Ranga: No,

Some hon, Members:
mcntioned therein,

No. It is not

Mr. Speaker: That was what I was drawing the attention of the hon, Minister to. When the Seccretariut prepares the answers, they should be more careful and they should sce that Members get the answers specifically to the questions that they have asked.

Bbri C. Sobramaniam: As far a3 that is concerned, 1 agree.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Very often what we find s that without going into the answers, they say that a statement is Inid on the Table of the House. Is that fair?

Mr, Bpeaker: The statement should contain answers to the questions that have been asked,

Shri C. Subramaniam: As far a3 part (a) of the questinn is concerned, I can only sav that there is no question of reaching self-sufficicney with the traditiona]l manurcs: we cannot reach self-sufficiency with those manures at any time.
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8hrl Shahnawaz Khan: Green manures such as dhaincha and sanai are being distributed by the blocks to farmers and they are being cdu-
cated and encouraged to go in for these green manures.

Shrl Subodh Hansda: The amounts spent on these imports have not been shown. In this context, 1 would like 1o know how far the amount spent on imporis comparcs with the value of agricultura] production reculting from them?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: That denends on a number of {actors. the efliciency with which the fertiliser is being utilised, the quantity of water available ele. Generally, resulis varTy from giving 8 produce increase of 30—

40 per cent.

Shri Warlor: May I know whether there is a shortage of phosphatic fortilisers and whether the recent import restrictions have reduced the quantity that we eon import, so that the manufacture of that tvpe of fertiliser hias been hamprred now and we do not have any chance of reaching the taroet of production of phosphatic fertilisers?

8hri C. Sohramaniam: There is a shortage of fertilizser and we are try-Ing to import 350,000 tonnes during this year, taking into account that we would be producing within the country 400,000 tonnes. Duye to various reasons, this target of Internal production will be fulfilled only to the extent of 75 per cent, that is, 300,000
tonnes. Therefore, the availabiity ls less. But even if we want to import now, I am afraid fertiliser is not available in the worlg markets. Therefore, what we are now trying to do is that from next year onward; we enter into long-term contracts even now, for the next three or four years 80 that we wil] be in a position to pet these fertilisers in sufficient quanti-
tiea,
ot %o ATo frardt : 37 i &
B fr o 7 #dw & wm ok
=T & drgw wry § a1 50w 20 M
T ¥ war fmmET wmr ow
awaT gn 1 gt T aw B frooer
& @y F oY deqre oY wdt f opead
s ¥ gad o gE ¥ fr foar
T d el owaw s iufafad
F Far @Y wf o & owm & oo
grat § f& @t wizameaw wor grivd oo & 9w ¥ fA e omaa wI7TTE grngm Ay & Fanm A ofy fawrr ¥ wride feqdds ¥ am &<
fomr & 7
Shri C. Subramanlam: Yes. We are tryving to take care of that We are making a ralculation as o what would be a realistic estimate of producton within the country annua’ly, Then wp are making a calculation as to what woulq he the minimum requirement with regard to fertilisers annually the gap being met by importa. For that purnnse, we are also trving to see that sufficient foreign ex. change is available during the fourth plan

Shrl M, L. Jadhay: What measures are taken to ses that farmers do not uze cow dung as fuel?

Shrl Shahnawex Khan: As I have explained before farmers are being asked to go in for more composting and other alternative forms of fuel like farm forestry and quick growing trees. We gre also encouraging farmers to use cow-dung gas plant,

SBhri Jedhe: What are the figures of foreign exchange involved in imports in 1961-62, 1062-63 and 1963-0647

8hrl C. Bubramanlam: The foreign exchange required for about 350,000 tonnes of Nitrogen fertiliser will be round about Rs, 30 crores,

Shri H. C. Linga Reddy: Is it the policy of the Government to start as many fertiliser factories as poasible in the Fourth Plan to make fertiliser available in sufficient quantities?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Yes, Sir.
That is our objective. and that is in charge of the Petroleum and Chemicals Ministry.

St aEm o RW F weE uTw S qUATH K FAT § IAFT AT AT
TR ¥ FAT AT § AR IEMEA W
WA FT W7 FE AN FHT F WA
g Ffa damm ¥ gy o7 W A
= &1 Fara wiar § o 7 anfady

. 437 ¥ ag wara 3 faay aman g e gfe
fareit g2 &Y FAY o gl 9% Fara

# 3 gt A AR 5 AT &

&TCARTE Ty 501 a1 aEwieT w1 fF arg AIfE 379 w7 3w

wfy gearmw ¥ fA oy 9@ #Y aET ¥
war ¥ fag fa3of g2 1 g a6t

agr gn ? F1 ot 3w Pt

& mix 3 facime sfrei w1 4%

¥ % fag sy gasamd waedr fasrg
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g fra mor & o 39F fg 46
w1z e 67 (7)) ara w9 ¥ ®HA
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ST gur § a1 3 @ W0 aw At

Bhri Daji: Has the scheme of setting up fertiliser plants in collaboration with Bechtel been fingily given up, dead and buried; if 50, is the Government having any alternative scheme for producing fertilisers in collaboration with any other country or any other firm.

Shri C. Bugbramaniam: Perhaps the hon. Member will be happy to hear that it is dead and buried. It is not dead and buried, If any alternative proposals come from Bechtels which are more reasonable, we will be prepareq to consider them, ang I am told there are alternative proposals.

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: May 1 know whether Government have considered the question of uzing more cow-dung instead of fertilisers by saving It from wastage?
8hrl Shahnawaz Khan: L.ory effort is being made to incrense the quantum of compost from the rural areas and also from the urban areas.
Comprehensive schemes have been launched to increase the urhan compost, and alsn use of sewage waler.
We are doing everything.

Shrl P. R. Patel: We ore short of forcign exchange: at the same, production of fertilisers in the wo'ld is much less. and so we cannoy get them, In the circumstances, 1 want to know whether the Government 1z th nking of supplving natural gas 1o the cultivators of Gujarat at a cheap rote, s0 that they may not use cow-dung.

Shrl C. Subramaniam: I really eannoj answer this question, Tt ls in the charge nf the Petroleum and Chemlcals Ministry.

ot e g ;A i &
g & @ § & smaeqr W e
TorAT wgAr § o

e s ;o fifd, v
Fgm g § R qaogTo WA
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Bhri Kapur Bingh: We also are interested in fertilicers,

SBhrl 8, N. Chaturvedi: Has Government assurced itscll that the figures of compost manure jn the rural areas are genuine? Or ig it the case that wherever cow dung or buffalo dung is used for manuring, it is reported ag compost manure?

Shri Shahnawaz XKhan: I admit that these cannot be wvery exact figures, these are as best as we can get them.

Shri D. J. Nalk; The hon. Minister Just now said that sceds of sun hemp ete., are being supplied by the blocks for preen manuring. May I know how much area has heen covered by this in the block areas?

Shrl C. Bubramaniam: This year we are likely to cover 28'26 million acres ag against the target of 41 million. Therc is a shortfall,

ot qew ;g A @ ) g e
oY M FT Arare § I w79 fa g
fe=t g0 wraw gy o & v s
wd & fou qellad &7 geawmn smar fwar =1 TeT &, =iz &, A1 FT I
€ F1 W 8 oy Y

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action.

Shri Kapuy Singh: Are the Government aware of the remarkable pheno-
menan in this country—the more the fertilisers produced, the more they are imported. the scarcer and costlier they become for small landholders—
and, it so, what steps do the Government propose to take in this regard?

Shri C. Subramaniam: That ig because the demand is increasing now and more and more people want to use fertilisers. That is why we have a tsrget of more than two million tonnes of nitrogen by the end of the Fourth Plan.

Shrl Kapur Sineh: The poor farmer aimply cannot get It,
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Shrl C. Subramaniam: That s because there ig scarcity and we are able to supply roughly 45-50 per cent of the demand ang we are yrying 1o see that we ensure supplic: from the next year onwards and for that we are even now taking step:.

Shri A. P. Sharma: There i3 a surplus of coal and shortage of ferti-
liscrs. Will the Government prepare a scheme of supplying coal to the villagers so that cow dung could be saved from being used as fuel and useq as fertiliser?

Shri C, Subramaniam: There are schemeg for that, but I cannot immediately -ay how far those schemes have fructified; it should be put to the Mines Ministry,

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: Many experts have expressed the opinion that there is a lot of indigenous fertiliser in the form of cow dung which is now used as household fuel. May I know how long these gobar gas plants are going to be used on an experimental basis and whether the Government has any ~cheme to give any subsidy for the establishment of cow-dung plants in the villages?

Shrl C. Sobramaniam: T cannod
§mmedintely answer whether any gubsidy is Involved in it. There ix a programme to popularise cow-dung gas plant and it is no longer In an experimental stage; it has proved to be successful.

Shrimatl Savitrl Nigam: How long will it be in experiment?

Mr. Speaker: Let us jump over this cow dung now.

ot wy fowdt @ ot aw oA wERT 1 ST g9 T AR
wa1 d f5 g &1 A & wrwe F Are-
frdar ot wor AE) A T g ufer wewar §, e w1 W fa
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g9 ¥ qrer § araw §, IER—sT
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g1 FF0g) gAsrdar auarg fF aa  #EIr Al ¥ Y Ao
aff o §—aF FAT OF I war g
g gTa WA gAY AW wLA
g1 g7 W H U gw {H
wifs

Ghri C. Subramaniam: Is it a question?

ot wq famd : waw Y @
qar &

ot aTmdt ¢ FA 6T gaTT ) gawy groAdi &1

WSIR WERm : ATT § g A
#qgy aff Fm feg

Shri C. Subramaniam: I would only say this. We are fixing a target of 2 million tonnes of nitrogen or a little more by the end of the Fourth Plan. Ewven then our per acre consumption will be about 8 or 7 lba. against 200 and odd lbs. of nitrogen in highly developed countries. Therefore, this will go on increasing. That is why I said that there is no questlon of reaching self-sufficiency because the demand will go on increasing as we improve and modernise our agriculture; therefore, we will have to go on building more and more fertiliser factories so that Increased production will be available.
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Agricultural Production Board

+
e3gz. J Shrl K. N, Tiwary:
7. Shrl Bibhoti Mishra:

Will the Minister Food and Agrlculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether It Is a fact that the Agricultura] Production Board has set up a number of tcams drawn from the Planning Commission and other Departments to review how far water potentiality created so far has been utillsed properly in the different
States;

(b) if 80, the maln recommendations thereof; and

{c)y the changes made In the light of the recommendations made by the Board for the proper utilisation of the water potentiality created so far?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shahnawax Ehan): (a) to (). A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMERT

(a) and (b). The Agricultural Production Board considered how best

